Differences of ENTSO-E RES generation capacity in Vision 3 with relation to Vision 1 as part of total NGC

 ENTSO-E Scenario Outlook & Adequacy Forecast 2013 – 2030 | 40

The values shown in Table 3 .2 .4 .7 have been cal-
culated as described in the Methodology chapter
of this document . As the results suggest, Vision 3
values fall within the given range, taking into
account EU27 countries ( and Croatia ), although
there is a very large spread across countries . In
general, countries with a high level of RES hydro
production have the highest values ( very similar
results are achieved for the entire ENTSO-E area ) .

In turn, Vision 1 values, as follows from the assumptions on this Vision is
based, fall short of the values foreseen in order to be on track for the 2050
policy goals .

As seen in the table below, the 2030 Visions are in line with the 2030 inter-
mediate values for the accomplishment of 2050 roadmap targets for power
generation, if fossil generation is assumed to be only gas-based . This is true
for both Visions, both when assessed for EU countries ( including Croatia )
and for the entire ENTSO-E .

However, the values, assuming that the 2009 generation mix is maintained,
fall well short of the targets .

Scenario
EU 2020 Vision 1 Vision 3

EU27+HR 47 % 45 % 53 %

Table 3.2.4.7 :
EU energy roadmap RES energy indicator

CO2 indicator gas only CO2 indicator ‘09 mix

EU 2020 Vision 1 2030 Vision 3 2030 EU 2020 Vision 1 2030 Vision 3 2030

ENTSO-E 365,0 435,7 443, 9 689,5 823,0 838,5 Mton

EU27 + HR 346,6 415,6 424,4 654,7 785,1 801,6

ENTSO-E 68 % 62 % 61 % 40 % 28 % 27 % Reduction from
1990 values

EU27 + HR 69 % 63 % 62 % 42 % 30 % 29 %

Table 3.2.4.6 :
CO2 emissions and reduction

GHG reductions compared to 1990 2005 2030 2050

Total -7 % -40 to -44 % -79 to -82 %

Sectors

Power (CO2) -7 % -54 to -68 % -93 to -99 %

Industry (CO2) -20 % -34 to -40 % -83 to -87 %

Transport (incl. CO2 aviation, excl. maritime) +30 % +20 to -9 % -54 to -67 %

Surface Transport  +25 % +8 to -17 % -61 to -74 %

Residential and services (CO2) -12 % -37 to -53 % -88 to-91 %

Agriculture (Non-CO2) -20 % -36 to -37 % -42 to -49 %

Other Non-CO2 emissions -30 % -72 to -73 % -70 to -78 %

Table 3.2.4.8 :
EU targets for CO2 emission reductions for 2050 roadmap goals

 ENTSO-E Scenario Outlook & Adequacy Forecast 2013 – 2030 | 41

 3.2.5 Non-RES Hydro Power Plants ( HPP )

  Review of all Scenarios

RES HPP, the run-of-river and natural inflow stor-
age HPP are considered . In addition, non-RES
HPP, pure pumped storage HPP and the pumping
part of mixed natural inflow and pump storage
power plants are also considered .

Figure 3 .2 .5 .1 shows the evolution of total hydro
power plants ( HPP ) installed capacity in the dif-
ferent Scenarios . From a level of 200 GW today it
grows to 228 GW in Scenario EU 2020 . Towards
2030, the different Visions reflect relatively small
differences for hydro . In Vision 1, no new renew-

[…]

ing the entire forecast period . However, the level
of RC in Scenario A is lower in 2016 and 2020 than
the one available in 2013 . A decrease in RC can be
observed between the years 2015 and 2016 for
both Scenarios . For Scenario A, this decrease
lasts until 2020, while in Scenario B, RC increase
is visible after the year 2016 . In Scenario A, 32 GW
of firm generation capacity is missing in 2020, if
the RC level of 2013 is judged as an adequate
benchmark . Figures 4 .1 .2 and 4 .1 .3 show RC as a
part of NGC per country in 2015 and 2020 .

In the majority of ENTSO-E countries, the share
of RC in the total NGC is higher than the average
ENTSO-E value in 2015 .

The highest levels of RC as part of NGC in 2015 are in the Netherlands ( 36 % )
and Luxemburg ( 35 % ), followed by Bulgaria ( 34 % ) and Austria ( 33 % ) .
The only country foreseeing a slightly negative Remaining Capacity is
Denmark ( - 0 .4 % ) . In 2020, Austria ( 39 % ), Bulgaria ( 36 % ) and Bosnia-
Herzegovina ( 35 % ), followed by Estonia ( 32 % ) and Luxemburg ( 31 % )
expect the highest share of RC in NGC . On the other hand, Finland ( -3 % ),
Denmark ( - 1 % ) and Germany ( - 0 .4 % ) show the lowest values .

 [GW] Scenario 2013 2015 2016 2020

January 7 p.m.
A 111 113 102 79

B 111 118 116 124

July 11 a.m
A 197 202 188 171

B 196 208 200 218

Table 4.1.1 :
ENTSO-E RC for Scenarios A&B

GW

250

100

150

200

50

Scenario A January Scenario B January

Scenario B JulyScenario A July

202197

196
208

188

200
218

111 118 116
124

171

113111
102

79

2013 2015 2016 2020

Figure 4.1.1:
ENTSO-E RC forecast, Scenarios A&B

 ENTSO-E Scenario Outlook & Adequacy Forecast 2013 – 2030 | 50

Table 4 .1 .2 shows the values of RC-ARM for Scenarios A and B for both ref-
erence points . The generation adequacy within the whole ENTSO-E system

ENTSO-E average: 11% < 0 % ≥ 0 % & < 10 %

≥ 10 % & < 20 % ≥ 20 %

Figure 4.1.2 :
RC as a part of NGC per country in January 2015, Scenario B

ENTSO-E average: 11 %  < 0 % ≥ 0 % & < 10 %

≥ 10 % & < 20 % ≥ 20 %

Figure 4.1.3 :
RC as a part of NGC per country in January 2020, Scenario B

[ GW ] 2013 2015 2016 2020

January,
7 p.m.

Scenario A

Margin against Peak Load 30 30 30 31

Spare Capacity 50 52 52 55

ARM 79 82 83 86

RC - ARM 31 31 20 -7

Scenario B

Margin against Peak Load 30 30 30 32

Spare Capacity 50 53 54 59

ARM 79 83 84 91

RC - ARM 32 35 32 33

July,
7 p.m.

Scenario A

Margin against Peak Load 34 35 35 36

Spare Capacity 50 52 53 55

ARM 84 87 88 91

RC - ARM 113 115 100 79

Scenario B

Margin against Peak Load 34 35 35 36

Spare Capacity 50 53 54 60

ARM 84 88 89 96

RC - ARM 111 120 111 122

Table 4.1.2 :
ENTSO-E RC and ARM comparison for Scenarios A&B

 ENTSO-E Scenario Outlook & Adequacy Forecast 2013 – 2030 | 51

in Scenario B is expected to be maintained during
the entire forecast period 2013 – 2020 in most of
the situations . In Scenario A, generation adequa-
cy is expected to remain stable until 2016 at the
winter reference point ( Figures 4 .1 .4 and 4 .1 .5 ) . Af-
ter this year, it seems necessary to install some
new generating units in order to deal with unex-
pected load variations within the ENTSO-E sys-
tem . Scenario B retains positive values during the
whole period at both reference points .

The situation in each country is presented in
Figures 4 .1 .6 and 4 .1 .7 below . In most countries,
the difference between RC and ARM is positive .

In 2015, the countries with the highest share of
RC-ARM in their national RAC are Luxemburg
( 36 % ), Austria ( 33 % ) and the Netherlands ( 31 % )
followed by Bulgaria ( 30 % ), Latvia ( 26 % ) and
Bosnia-Herzegovina ( 21 % ) . In 2020, Austria